

## **CITY OF SUNBURY**

## 225 MARKET STREET SUNBURY, PENNSYLVANIA 17801

www.sunburypa.org sunbury1@ptd.net Mayor Kurt Karlovich

Council Joshua Brosious Richard Reichner Christopher Reis

## RESOLUTION 2021 – 40

Be it RESOLVED that the City of Sunbury of Northumberland County hereby authorizes the filing of the Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program (RACP) grant of \$500,000 for the Community Center With Performing Arts Stage Project formal application and business plan.

Be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the description of the project is as follows:

- A. Garden Level (lower level) renovations including a new HVAC split system, electrical, plumbing, kitchen (construction only), classrooms and storage.
- B. Main & Upper Level renovations including new electrical, lighting and HVAC split systems to the two smaller meeting / classroom spaces on the southeast side of the building and HVAC split system for the Sunbury's Revitalization, Inc. (SRI) office on the northwest side of the building.

I, Jolinnn Barner, duly qualified City Clerk of the City of Sunbury, Northumberland County, PA, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the City Council at a regular meeting held November 22, 2021 and said Resolution has been recorded in the minutes of the City of Sunbury and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the City of Sunbury, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2021.

City of Sunbury
Name of Applicant
Northumberland
County
Jolinn Barner, City Clerk